

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11728 OF 2022

Maharashtra State Warehousing Corporation ...Petitioners
Thr Its President And Anr.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Piyush Todkar i/b Neeta Karnik for the Petitioners.

Mr. B.V. Samant, Addl. GP a/w Ms. Pooja Joshi-Deshpande for the
Respondent Nos. 1 and 2/State.

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN
Date: 2024.06.24
11:26:16 +0530

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 20 JUNE 2024

P.C. :

. The Petitioner-an association of employees working with Respondent No.3 Maharashtra State Warehousing Corporation has filed this petition for challenging the Government Resolutions dated 4 August 2021 and 2 November 2021 extending the benefits of 7th Pay Commission with effect from 1 January 2016 to the employees of Respondent No.3, and not from the earlier date.

2. The learned counsel for the Petitioner relies on the communication issued by Respondent No.3 to the Principal Secretary (Marketing), State of Maharashtra on 7 July 2021 making

a recommendation in which the estimated liability of Rs.25 Crores is shown.

3. The learned AGP seeks time to take instructions and file reply affidavit. The impugned Government Resolution was issued in November 2021, wherein the State may have taken into consideration the financial position of Respondent No.3 at that particular point of time. Since then financial position may have undergone a change, and therefore, the reply affidavit will consider the position as on today.

4. Stand over to **26 July 2024**.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)